
South Dakota (16-7, 4-4 NCC) -vs- Minnesota State (18-5, 6-2 NCC)
02/09/06 at Taylor Center - Mankato, Minn.

 
 

 
 
South Dakota 43

Minnesota State 69

Date: 02/09/06
Time: 8:00 p.m.
Attendance: 1735
Site: Taylor Center - Mankato, Minn.
Referees: Tom Mauer, Mike Spanier, John Yorkovich
Notes: Minnesota State ranked #22 in NCAA Division II.Fewest
points allowed by MSU in an NCC game since 1973.MSU's Corey
Easley scores career-best in points.MSU's Chris Whitfield sets
career-high in rebounding.

Score By Period 1 2 Total
South Dakota 19 24 43
Minnesota State 35 34 69

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
30 Turner Trofholz * 38 8-14 0-0 4-9 2-16 18 3 0 9 0 1 20
05 Dustin Little * 35 2-7 0-2 6-8 0-3 3 3 0 4 0 1 10
03 David Nour * 30 0-2 0-1 2-2 0-0 0 2 1 4 0 2 2
50 Eric Hall * 28 1-9 0-4 0-0 0-2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2
53 Rane Mergen * 14 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 3 0 2 0 1 0
32 Mitch Begeman 9 3-4 1-2 0-0 2-1 3 0 0 3 0 0 7
52 Ross Winnekins 2 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
10 Jesse Becker 25 0-5 0-2 0-1 0-1 1 2 1 3 0 0 0
22 Colby Fitzgerald 19 0-3 0-3 0-0 1-1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 15-45 1-14 12-20 7-29 36 16 3 27 1 7 43

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 6-18   33.33 % 0-4   0.00 % 7-12   58.33 %
Second Half 9-27   33.33 % 1-10   10.00 % 5-8   62.50 %
Total 15-45   33.3 % 1-14   7.1 % 12-20   60.0 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 4 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 22 Fast Break Points: 0
Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 13 Bench Points: 9 Largest Lead: 0 0

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Luke Anderson * 33 6-17 1-4 1-1 0-6 6 2 4 1 0 1 14
04 Tony Thomason * 30 4-9 1-4 0-0 1-1 2 1 6 2 0 3 9
50 Chris Whitfield * 21 4-4 0-0 1-2 3-10 13 3 0 0 3 0 9
05 Paris Kyles * 18 3-6 0-0 2-3 1-0 1 3 1 1 0 4 8
34 Rueben Trotter * 21 1-7 0-0 2-3 2-3 5 2 2 3 0 0 4
55 Corey Easley 15 7-12 1-2 3-4 0-2 2 2 0 4 0 2 18
03 Jake Morrow 21 2-4 0-1 0-0 1-2 3 2 0 1 0 0 4
32 Eric Van Cleave 20 1-2 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 3 2 0 0 2
40 Eric Mergen 16 0-2 0-0 1-2 0-2 2 4 2 1 2 2 1
21 Mitch Gosson 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
02 Terrence Wynder 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 28-63 3-12 10-15 9-28 37 22 18 17 5 12 69

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 14-33   42.42 % 2-5   40.00 % 5-7   71.43 %
Second Half 14-30   46.67 % 1-7   14.29 % 5-8   62.50 %
Total 28-63   44.4 % 3-12   25.0 % 10-15   66.7 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 8 Scores Tied: 0 times(s) Points in the Paint: 36 Fast Break Points: 18

Lead Changed: 0 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 29 Bench Points: 25
Largest Lead: 30 2nd-
03:10



First Half Box Score
South Dakota 19

Minnesota State 35

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
30 Turner Trofholz 20 5-8 0-0 2-5 1-9 10 1 0 7 0 0 12
5 Dustin Little 17 0-2 0-1 3-5 0-2 2 1 0 0 0 0 3
3 David Nour 17 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-0 0 1 0 3 0 2 2
50 Eric Hall 16 1-3 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2
53 Rane Mergen 9 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
32 Mitch Begeman 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
52 Ross Winnekins 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Jesse Becker 14 0-4 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0
22 Colby Fitzgerald 7 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 6-18 0-4 7-12 3-15 18 7 2 13 0 4 19
33.3 % 0.0 % 58.3 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Luke Anderson 17 4-10 1-2 1-1 0-2 2 2 3 0 0 1 10
4 Tony Thomason 19 1-3 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 3 1 0 1 2
50 Chris Whitfield 13 4-4 0-0 1-2 3-6 9 1 0 0 2 0 9
5 Paris Kyles 5 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
34 Rueben Trotter 13 0-6 0-0 1-2 1-1 2 1 2 1 0 0 1
55 Corey Easley 7 4-6 1-1 2-2 0-1 1 1 0 3 0 1 11
3 Jake Morrow 9 1-2 0-0 0-0 1-1 2 1 0 0 0 0 2
32 Eric Van Cleave 10 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0
40 Eric Mergen 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 1 0 2 1 0
21 Mitch Gosson 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Terrence Wynder 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 14-33 2-5 5-7 6-12 18 11 11 6 4 5 35
42.4 % 40.0 % 71.4 %



Second Half Box Score
South Dakota 24

Minnesota State 34

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
30 Turner Trofholz 18 3-6 0-0 2-4 1-7 8 2 0 2 0 1 8
5 Dustin Little 18 2-5 0-1 3-3 0-1 1 2 0 4 0 1 7
3 David Nour 13 0-2 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
50 Eric Hall 12 0-6 0-3 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
53 Rane Mergen 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0
32 Mitch Begeman 9 3-4 1-2 0-0 2-1 3 0 0 3 0 0 7
52 Ross Winnekins 2 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
10 Jesse Becker 11 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
22 Colby Fitzgerald 12 0-2 0-2 0-0 1-1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 9-27 1-10 5-8 4-14 18 9 1 14 1 3 24
33.3 % 10.0 % 62.5 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Luke Anderson 16 2-7 0-2 0-0 0-4 4 0 1 1 0 0 4
4 Tony Thomason 11 3-6 1-3 0-0 1-1 2 0 3 1 0 2 7
50 Chris Whitfield 8 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-4 4 2 0 0 1 0 0
5 Paris Kyles 13 3-5 0-0 2-3 1-0 1 1 1 1 0 3 8
34 Rueben Trotter 8 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-2 3 1 0 2 0 0 3
55 Corey Easley 8 3-6 0-1 1-2 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 1 7
3 Jake Morrow 12 1-2 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 2
32 Eric Van Cleave 10 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 1 0 0 2
40 Eric Mergen 9 0-2 0-0 1-2 0-1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1
21 Mitch Gosson 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0
2 Terrence Wynder 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 14-30 1-7 5-8 3-16 19 11 7 11 1 7 34
46.7 % 14.3 % 62.5 %



First Half Play By Play

VISITORS: South Dakota Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Minnesota State
MISS LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 19:38

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE
19:30 MISS JUMPER by TROTTER,RUEBEN

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 18:59

18:59 STEAL  by KYLES,PARIS
18:48 MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE

REBOUND DEF by LITTLE,DUSTIN --
MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,DUSTIN 18:36
REBOUND OFF by MERGEN,RANE --
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 18:30
TURNOVER  by HALL,ERIC 18:18

17:53 MISS JUMPER by TROTTER,RUEBEN
-- REBOUND OFF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

17:35 MISS JUMPER by TROTTER,RUEBEN
-- REBOUND OFF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

FOUL  by MERGEN,RANE 17:33
17:33 0-1 H 1 GOOD FT by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
17:33 MISS FT by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
MISS 3PTR by HALL,ERIC 17:22

-- REBOUND DEF by TROTTER,RUEBEN
17:14 MISS LAYUP by ANDERSON,LUKE

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by NOUR,DAVID 17:03

17:03 STEAL  by THOMASON,TONY
FOUL  by NOUR,DAVID 17:03

16:53 0-3 H 3 GOOD LAYUP by THOMASON,TONY(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by TROTTER,RUEBEN

MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 16:25
-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

16:06 MISS JUMPER by KYLES,PARIS
REBOUND DEF by LITTLE,DUSTIN --
GOOD JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint) 15:51 2-3 H 1

15:31 2-5 H 3 GOOD LAYUP by WHITFIELD,CHRIS(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by TROTTER,RUEBEN

15:13 FOUL  by KYLES,PARIS
MISS FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 15:13
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 15:13 3-5 H 2

15:00 MISS LAYUP by ANDERSON,LUKE
-- REBOUND OFF by MORROW,JAKE

14:42 3-7 H 4 GOOD JUMPER by EASLEY,COREY(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by THOMASON,TONY

14:26 FOUL  by MERGEN,ERIC
MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 14:26
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 14:26

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE
14:09 TURNOVER  by EASLEY,COREY

STEAL  by NOUR,DAVID 14:07
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 13:38

13:37 STEAL  by ANDERSON,LUKE
13:33 3-9 H 6 GOOD JUMPER by MORROW,JAKE(fastbreak)

-- ASSIST  by ANDERSON,LUKE
GOOD JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint) 13:11 5-9 H 4

13:05 5-11 H 6 GOOD DUNK by ANDERSON,LUKE(fastbreak)(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by THOMASON,TONY



12:48 FOUL  by THOMASON,TONY
12:48 FOUL  by KYLES,PARIS

MISS JUMPER by BECKER,JESSE 12:45
12:45 BLOCK  by MERGEN,ERIC

-- REBOUND DEF by EASLEY,COREY
12:33 MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE

REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
MISS 3PTR by BECKER,JESSE 12:17

-- REBOUND DEF by MORROW,JAKE
12:07 5-14 H 9 GOOD 3PTR by EASLEY,COREY

-- ASSIST  by ANDERSON,LUKE
TURNOVER  by NOUR,DAVID 11:42
TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 11:42

11:27 5-16 H 11 GOOD JUMPER by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
-- ASSIST  by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN

11:13 FOUL  by TROTTER,RUEBEN
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 11:05

10:34 MISS JUMPER by MORROW,JAKE
-- REBOUND OFF by TROTTER,RUEBEN

10:19 TURNOVER  by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN
STEAL  by MERGEN,RANE 10:18
MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 09:47

09:47 BLOCK  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 09:43
FOUL  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 09:28

09:18 MISS JUMPER by TROTTER,RUEBEN
REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
MISS 3PTR by FITZGERALD,COLBY 09:09

-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
09:02 5-18 H 13 GOOD LAYUP by ANDERSON,LUKE(fastbreak)(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by THOMASON,TONY
FOUL  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 09:02

09:02 5-19 H 14 GOOD FT by ANDERSON,LUKE
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 08:45

08:44 STEAL  by EASLEY,COREY
08:39 TURNOVER  by EASLEY,COREY
08:39 FOUL  by EASLEY,COREY

MISS JUMPER by HALL,ERIC 08:24
08:24 BLOCK  by MERGEN,ERIC

REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
TURNOVER  by BECKER,JESSE 08:14

08:13 STEAL  by MERGEN,ERIC
07:54 MISS JUMPER by EASLEY,COREY

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 07:32

07:21 5-21 H 16 GOOD LAYUP by EASLEY,COREY(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by ANDERSON,LUKE

FOUL  by HALL,ERIC 07:20
07:20 5-22 H 17 GOOD FT by EASLEY,COREY
07:20 5-23 H 18 GOOD FT by EASLEY,COREY
07:15 MISS JUMPER by EASLEY,COREY

REBOUND DEF by HALL,ERIC --
07:06 FOUL  by MORROW,JAKE

MISS FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 07:06
-- REBOUND DEF by MERGEN,ERIC

06:46 5-25 H 20 GOOD JUMPER by EASLEY,COREY
-- ASSIST  by MERGEN,ERIC

TURNOVER  by NOUR,DAVID 06:25
06:00 TURNOVER  by EASLEY,COREY

GOOD JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint) 05:50 7-25 H 18
05:50 FOUL  by MERGEN,ERIC



MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 05:50
-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

05:30 7-28 H 21 GOOD 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE
-- ASSIST  by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN

MISS JUMPER by LITTLE,DUSTIN 05:14
05:14 BLOCK  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
FOUL  by BECKER,JESSE 04:59

04:49 TURNOVER  by TROTTER,RUEBEN
STEAL  by HALL,ERIC 04:48
GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint) 04:36 9-28 H 19
ASSIST  by HALL,ERIC --

04:13 TURNOVER  by THOMASON,TONY
STEAL  by NOUR,DAVID 04:12
MISS LAYUP by BECKER,JESSE 04:08

-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
03:53 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM
03:44 MISS JUMPER by TROTTER,RUEBEN

REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
03:42 FOUL  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 03:42 10-28 H 18
GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 03:42 11-28 H 17

03:29 MISS JUMPER by TROTTER,RUEBEN
-- REBOUND OFF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

03:26 11-30 H 19 GOOD DUNK by WHITFIELD,CHRIS(in the paint)
GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint) 03:08 13-30 H 17
ASSIST  by BECKER,JESSE --

02:45 MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE
REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
GOOD JUMPER by HALL,ERIC 02:33 15-30 H 15

02:22 MISS 3PTR by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN
REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
MISS LAYUP by BECKER,JESSE 02:05

-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
01:57 15-32 H 17 GOOD JUMPER by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

TURNOVER  by BECKER,JESSE 01:27
01:11 MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
01:02 FOUL  by ANDERSON,LUKE

GOOD FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 01:02 16-32 H 16
GOOD FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 01:02 17-32 H 15

00:50 17-34 H 17 GOOD LAYUP by ANDERSON,LUKE(in the paint)
00:50 FOUL  by ANDERSON,LUKE

GOOD FT by NOUR,DAVID 00:50 18-34 H 16
GOOD FT by NOUR,DAVID 00:50 19-34 H 15

00:14 MISS JUMPER by THOMASON,TONY
-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM

FOUL  by FITZGERALD,COLBY 00:13
00:13 19-35 H 16 GOOD FT by TROTTER,RUEBEN
00:13 MISS FT by TROTTER,RUEBEN

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 00:07

00:02 MISS 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --

Second Half Play By Play

VISITORS: South Dakota Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: Minnesota State
19:50 MISS LAYUP by ANDERSON,LUKE

REBOUND DEF by MERGEN,RANE --
MISS JUMPER by LITTLE,DUSTIN 19:35



-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
19:23 FOUL  by KYLES,PARIS
19:23 TURNOVER  by KYLES,PARIS

MISS 3PTR by HALL,ERIC 19:09
-- REBOUND DEF by TROTTER,RUEBEN

19:04 FOUL  by MORROW,JAKE
19:04 TURNOVER  by MORROW,JAKE

GOOD LAYUP by LITTLE,DUSTIN(in the paint) 18:48 21-35 H 14
18:48 FOUL  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

GOOD FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 18:48 22-35 H 13
18:29 MISS 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 17:52

17:41 TURNOVER  by ANDERSON,LUKE
17:38 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM

MISS JUMPER by HALL,ERIC 17:21
-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

17:08 MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE
-- REBOUND OFF by TROTTER,RUEBEN

16:55 TURNOVER  by THOMASON,TONY
STEAL  by HALL,ERIC 16:52
GOOD LAYUP by LITTLE,DUSTIN(in the paint) 16:49 24-35 H 11

16:31 MISS 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY
-- REBOUND OFF by THOMASON,TONY

16:12 TURNOVER  by TROTTER,RUEBEN
STEAL  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 16:11
MISS JUMPER by LITTLE,DUSTIN 16:06

16:06 BLOCK  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE

16:01 24-37 H 13
GOOD LAYUP by THOMASON,TONY(fastbreak)(in the
paint)

-- ASSIST  by ANDERSON,LUKE
15:35 FOUL  by TROTTER,RUEBEN

MISS 3PTR by HALL,ERIC 15:32
-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE

15:11 MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint) 14:57 26-37 H 11
FOUL  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 14:40

14:35 MISS JUMPER by KYLES,PARIS
REBOUND DEF by HALL,ERIC --
MISS JUMPER by HALL,ERIC 14:19

-- REBOUND DEF by MERGEN,ERIC
14:10 TURNOVER  by MERGEN,ERIC
14:10 FOUL  by MERGEN,ERIC

MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 13:57
-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

13:46 MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE
REBOUND DEF by FITZGERALD,COLBY --
GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint) 13:30 28-37 H 9

13:11 28-39 H 11 GOOD JUMPER by EASLEY,COREY
-- ASSIST  by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN

MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 12:49
-- REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS

12:28 28-41 H 13 GOOD JUMPER by EASLEY,COREY
-- ASSIST  by KYLES,PARIS

TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 12:16
MISS 3PTR by BECKER,JESSE 12:11

-- REBOUND DEF by EASLEY,COREY
11:59 MISS LAYUP by EASLEY,COREY

BLOCK  by HALL,ERIC 11:59
-- REBOUND OFF by KYLES,PARIS

11:55 28-43 H 15 GOOD LAYUP by KYLES,PARIS(in the paint)



TURNOVER  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 11:45
11:43 STEAL  by EASLEY,COREY
11:41 28-45 H 17 GOOD LAYUP by EASLEY,COREY(fastbreak)(in the paint)

MISS 3PTR by FITZGERALD,COLBY 11:29
-- REBOUND DEF by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN

11:17 MISS JUMPER by THOMASON,TONY
REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --

11:01 FOUL  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS
MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 11:01
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 11:01 29-45 H 16
FOUL  by BECKER,JESSE 10:53

10:49 MISS 3PTR by EASLEY,COREY
REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
MISS LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 10:30

-- REBOUND DEF by TROTTER,RUEBEN
10:24 TURNOVER  by TROTTER,RUEBEN

STEAL  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 10:22
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 10:21

10:21 FOUL  by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN
MISS FT by BECKER,JESSE 10:21

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE
10:08 29-47 H 18 GOOD JUMPER by TROTTER,RUEBEN

-- ASSIST  by THOMASON,TONY
FOUL  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 10:08

10:08 29-48 H 19 GOOD FT by TROTTER,RUEBEN
TURNOVER  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 10:00

09:49 MISS JUMPER by EASLEY,COREY
REBOUND DEF by LITTLE,DUSTIN --
MISS 3PTR by HALL,ERIC 09:40

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE
09:21 MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
GOOD JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 09:03 31-48 H 17

08:51 FOUL  by EASLEY,COREY
08:51 TURNOVER  by EASLEY,COREY

MISS JUMPER by HALL,ERIC 08:37
REBOUND OFF by BEGEMAN,MITCH --
GOOD TIPIN by BEGEMAN,MITCH(in the paint) 08:34 33-48 H 15
FOUL  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 08:21

08:21 MISS FT by EASLEY,COREY
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

08:21 33-49 H 16 GOOD FT by EASLEY,COREY
MISS 3PTR by FITZGERALD,COLBY 08:06

-- REBOUND DEF by MORROW,JAKE
07:49 33-51 H 18 GOOD LAYUP by KYLES,PARIS(in the paint)

FOUL  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 07:49
07:49 MISS FT by KYLES,PARIS

REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
FOUL  by FITZGERALD,COLBY 07:39
TURNOVER  by FITZGERALD,COLBY 07:39

07:18 MISS JUMPER by MERGEN,ERIC
REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 07:04

06:52 33-53 H 20 GOOD LAYUP by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN(in the paint)
MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,DUSTIN 06:38
REBOUND OFF by BEGEMAN,MITCH --
GOOD JUMPER by BEGEMAN,MITCH 06:32 35-53 H 18

06:10 MISS 3PTR by MORROW,JAKE
REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --

05:55 FOUL  by MERGEN,ERIC
GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 05:55 36-53 H 17



MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 05:55
-- REBOUND DEF by THOMASON,TONY

05:37 36-55 H 19 GOOD LAYUP by THOMASON,TONY(in the paint)
TURNOVER  by BEGEMAN,MITCH 05:26

05:25 STEAL  by KYLES,PARIS
05:22 36-57 H 21 GOOD LAYUP by KYLES,PARIS(fastbreak)(in the paint)

MISS JUMPER by NOUR,DAVID 04:57
REBOUND OFF by FITZGERALD,COLBY --
MISS 3PTR by NOUR,DAVID 04:52
REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER --
TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER 04:46

04:45 STEAL  by THOMASON,TONY
04:41 36-59 H 23 GOOD DUNK by ANDERSON,LUKE(fastbreak)(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by THOMASON,TONY
TURNOVER  by BEGEMAN,MITCH 04:21

04:10 36-62 H 26 GOOD 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY
TURNOVER  by NOUR,DAVID 03:57

03:57 STEAL  by KYLES,PARIS
03:57 TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM
03:43 MISS JUMPER by KYLES,PARIS

REBOUND DEF by BECKER,JESSE --
TURNOVER  by BECKER,JESSE 03:27

03:26 STEAL  by KYLES,PARIS
FOUL  by NOUR,DAVID 03:26

03:26 36-63 H 27 GOOD FT by KYLES,PARIS
03:26 36-64 H 28 GOOD FT by KYLES,PARIS

TURNOVER  by BEGEMAN,MITCH 03:13
03:11 STEAL  by THOMASON,TONY
03:10 36-66 H 30 GOOD LAYUP by ANDERSON,LUKE(fastbreak)(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by THOMASON,TONY
MISS 3PTR by BEGEMAN,MITCH 02:58

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
02:31 MISS JUMPER by MERGEN,ERIC

REBOUND DEF by BEGEMAN,MITCH --
GOOD 3PTR by BEGEMAN,MITCH 02:19 39-66 H 27
ASSIST  by NOUR,DAVID --

02:03 FOUL  by GOSSON,MITCH
02:03 TURNOVER  by GOSSON,MITCH

TURNOVER  by MERGEN,RANE 01:51
01:50 STEAL  by MERGEN,ERIC
01:47 39-68 H 29 GOOD DUNK by MORROW,JAKE(fastbreak)(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by MERGEN,ERIC
FOUL  by MERGEN,RANE 01:40
TURNOVER  by MERGEN,RANE 01:40
FOUL  by MERGEN,RANE 01:26

01:26 MISS FT by MERGEN,ERIC
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

01:26 39-69 H 30 GOOD FT by MERGEN,ERIC
01:16 FOUL  by WYNDER,TERRENCE

GOOD FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 01:16 40-69 H 29
GOOD FT by LITTLE,DUSTIN 01:16 41-69 H 28

00:59 TURNOVER  by CLEAVE,ERIC VAN
TURNOVER  by LITTLE,DUSTIN 00:49

00:22 TURNOVER  by GOSSON,MITCH
GOOD LAYUP by WINNEKINS,ROSS(in the paint) 00:14 43-69 H 26


